

(CIN No. U40109MH2005SGC153646)

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION COMPANY LTD. INTRA OFFICE COMMUNICATION

Name of Office

: Executive Engineer, EHV Projects Division, Kolhapur

Office address

: Vidyut Bhavan, Admm. Building, 2nd Floor, Tarabai Park, Kolhapur.

Contact No.

: 0231-2665320 (P), 0231-2655937 (O), 0231-2666798 (FAX)

E-Mail

ee3610@mahatransco.in

Ref.: EE/EHV Projects/Dn./Kop/E-Enquiry/No

M=0758

Date : 2 4 JUN 2024

<u>Sub</u> :

E-Enquiry for the work of shifting of 3 phase 4 wire LT line -0.48 Kms & supply & erection of 1 Phase 2 wire LT line-0.15 Kms at Pachagaon Tal.

Karveer, Dist. Kolhapur

Dear Sir.

The sealed & subscribed quotations are invited for the work of shifting of 3 phase 4 wire LT line -0.48 Kms & supply & erection of 1 Phase 2 wire LT line-0.15 Kms at Pachagaon , Tal. Karveer , Dist. Kolhapur as per the Schedule 'A' attached herewith subject to following terms & conditions.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

- The quotations should reach to this office on or before 01.07.2024 up to 16.00 Hrs. This
 office shall not accept any responsibility for late receipt of quotations due to postal
 delay.
- 2) The contractor has to furnish GST, PAN No. in the offer.
- 3) The following documents shall be submitted with the offer,
 - a. Valid copy of Electrical contractors license issued by Govt. of Maharashtra.
 - b. Registration under works contract Act.
- 4) The bidder should have an experience of execution of similar work
- 5) The rates quoted by the bidder, shall be considered as inclusive of GST & all other duties, taxes other levies LW Cess, IT etc. which are payable by the contractor as per statutory regulations.
- 6) The rates shall be quoted AT PAR/Below the estimated cost.
- 7) Income tax &Labour welfare cess shall be deducted from the bills at prevailing rates, as per Income Tax Act 1961.
- 8) Bids shall remain valid for 60 days after the date of bid opening prescribed by the employer.
- 9) The estimated amount towards the said work by MSEDCL is 1,89,099/- (Including Supervision charges). Copy of MSEDCL estimate is enclosed.
- 10) Security Deposit
 Within Fifteen (15) days of the receipt of notification of award i.e. the letter of intent from the Employer, the successful bidder shall furnish the security deposit amounting to 5% of the contract value by cash/ cheque/DD.
- 11) Period: The time period for completion of the item under Schedule 'A' under this contract will be 1 Month. The period shall be entitled from date of handing over of the site.

- 12) If the work is not completed within stipulated period, the liquidated damages shall be levied at ½% (half percent) of the total contract price per week of delay subject to maximum of 10% (Ten percent) of the contract price for the entire scope of work.
- 13) Payment will be made by EHV Projects Division Office, Kolhapur after completion of 100% work carried out by the contractor for all approved works executed as fixed by the Engineer after proper measurements and scrutiny of bills at concerned Sub-Division Office.
- 14) The contractor has to execute the agreement on stamp paper as per Govt. rule, before commencement of work.
- 15) All T & P, Labour, Crane etc. shall be arranged by the contractor at his own cost.
- 16) The contractor shall make his own arrangements for the engagement of all labour local or otherwise and shall make his own arrangement for their accommodation & transportation. Permission will not be granted to stay at site.
- 17) The contractor shall not sub-let the works awarded on him under this contract.
- 18) The contractor shall arrange for posting his own security personnel at his own cost to safeguard the material handed over to him not only at his storage yard but also at the work site till such time the complete job is ultimately handed over to Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission Company Ltd.
- 19) Guarantee The work executed under this contract shall be guaranteed for 12 months from the date of completion of work.
- 20) The bidder is advised to visit and examine the Site of Work and its surrounding and obtain for himself, on his own responsibility, all information that may be necessary for preparing the bid and entering into the Contract. The cost of visiting the Site shall be a bidder's own expense.
- 21) Quotation incomplete in any respect shall be rejected.
- 22) Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject any or all the quotations without assigning any reason therefore.
- 23) Quotation received late or with incomplete details against above clauses will not be considered.
- 24) Labour welfare cess /GST/other statutory payment etc. considered in contract value will be deducted at appropriate rate prevailing during tenure of contract.

Thanking You.

Encl.: Schedule A.

Executive Engineer, EHV Projects Dn. Kolhapur.

Yours faithfully,

Copy s.w.rs. to: The Suptd. Engineer, EHV Projects Circle, Kolhapur. **Copy to:**

1) The Addl. Executive Engineer, EHV Line Projects S/Dn.II , Kolhapur.

- 2) The Manager (F&A) EHV Projects Dn. Kolhapur.
- 3) Notice Board.
- 4) MSETCL, Website.

M/F.

EHV PROJECTS DIVISION, KOLHAPUR

"SCHEDULE - A"

Name of Work :The work of shifting of 3 phase 4 wire LT line -0.48 Kms & supply & erection of 1 Phase 2 wire LT line-0.15 Kms at Pachagaon , Tal. Karveer, Dist. Kolhapur

Sr. No.	Description of work	Unit	Quantity	Estimated Amount In Rs.	Rate quoted
1	Shifting of 3 phase 4 wire LT line -0.48 Kms & supply & erection of 1 Phase 2 wire LT line-0.15 Kms at Pachagaon, Tal. Karveer, Dist. Kolhapur including supply & erection of 7 Nos. RSJ poles, stay wire, brackets, angles, G.I. Flat Shackle Insulators, Earthing sets, hardwares, Nut bolts all required material along with required civil foundation painting & all allied works. As per the Annexure - I, as directed by the Engineer Incharge.	No	LS	1,89,099	AT PAR / Below %

Note: (1) All the required T&P shall be arranged by the contractor.

- (2) The work shall be executed strictly as per the norms of MSEDCL.
- (3) Rate Quoted = AT PAR / Below.....%

Executive Engineer, EHV Projects Dn. Kolhapur.

EHV PROJECTS DIVISION, KOLHAPUR

"ANNEXURE - I"

Sr. No.	Description of Materials Required	Unit	Quantity
1 a	LT pole RSJ 125X70X6mmX8 Rmt,13Kg/Rmt	No.	7
b	MLT pole RSJ Stud	Kg.	2
2	L. T. Stay set	Set	5
3	L. T. Stay wire 7/10 swg	Kg	40
4	L.T. Stay Insulator	NO.	5
5	L.T.Stay clamps 2.97KG(F 50X10)	pair	5
6	L.T.Shackle Insulators	No.28	28
7	L.T.Hardware 0.732Kg(F 50X6) Rate	pair	40
8	U CLAMPS	No.	40
9	AL Bobbin	, No.	12
10	G.I. Nutbolts	Kg.	10
11	AAAC conductor Weasle of 55S qm	No.	0.15
12	AAAC Conductor weasle	No.	0.15
13	L.T. Earthing Set	Set	2
14	Concreting of pole & stays	Km.	6

Executive Engineer, EHV Projects Dn. Kolhapur.



Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd.

Executive Engineer, CC O & M R-II DIVISION, KOLHAPUR

REF : EE / R-II / T / AE(LS) /100% DDF

DATE:

Estimate for shifting of M.S.E.D.Co.Ltd's lines: Shifting of LT Line & New Propose 1 ph 2 Wire LT Line Under 100% DDF Scheme.

Village: Pachgaon, Gh.No. 153/2, Tq. Karveer, Dist. Kolhapur.

ESTIMATE ADMINISTRATIVELY APPROVED UNDER CLAUSE NO.E Section II OF C.S.NO. 23 TO G.O.2 DTD.04.08.2006 AND as per circular No. CE(Dist)/D-II/26331 dt. 18.09.2019. THE ESTIMATE TECHNICALLY SANCTIONED VIDE

EE / R - II / T /AE.(LS) /100% DDF / Shifting / KGL / 166 OF 2023 - 24

SR NO.	/ R - II / T /AE.(LS) /100% DDF / Shifting / KGL / 16 PARTICULARS				AMOUNT IN Rs.
	Cost of materials as per ANNEXURE 'A'				
-	A: 1 - H.T.LINE 11 KV as per ANNEXURE - A: 1		Km	Rs.	0.00
	A: 2 - Transformer Centre New as per ANNEXURE - A: 2		KVA	Rs.	0.00
	A:3-L.T.Line as per ANNEXURE - A:3	0.48	Km	Rs.	102515.50
	A: 3 - L.T.Line as per ANNEXURE	0.15	Km	Rs.	
	D/CKT 3Ø4-W		Km	Rs.	0.00
A	Sub Total (A) - (A:1+A:2+A:3)			Rs.	102515.50
В	Erection cost on material A15.0%			Rs.	15377.33
c	Contractor supervision charges on meterial A 5.0%			Rs.	5125.78
	Sub Total -I				123018.60
E	Contractor Profit 5% on D	Oı	n D	Rs.	6150.9
	Sub Total -II			Rs.	129169.5
G	Transportation on material 4% on A	on A		Rs.	4100.6
	Contigencies on material cost A 2.% on A	on A		Rs.	2050.3
I	T & P on material cost A 1.0% on A	On A		Rs.	1025.1
	Sub Total -III			Rs.	
	BG Charges on 10% of LOA Amt. (On Mat + Cent.)	on J		Rs.	
L	Sub Total -IV			Say Rs.	
M	Labour Cess 1% (On Total works cost instued of only	On L		Rs.	1366.1
	Insurance 1%	. 0	n L	Rs.	1366.1
0	Sub Total -V (Tender cost excl. GST)			Rs.	
Ò	Price veriation 5% (on material)	on A		Rs.	0.0
	Sub Total -VI			Rs.	139350.6
	GST (on Sub total - VI)	0	n R	Rs.	25083.1
T	The state of the s			Rs	164433.7
V	4 40/	on T		Rs.	
-	Grand Total (DPR Cost)			Rs.	
W	ESTIMATED COST: SAY Rs.			Say Rs.	189099.0

LIST OF BENEFICIARIES

ADMINISTRATIVELY APPROVED BY THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (KC), MSDCL ,KOLHAPUR, VIDE APPROVAL NO.: E-180/R-II/100% DDF/2023-24.

Sr.

Name of consumer , Village , G. Pl. No., Taluka , Dist.Kop , Purpose , Load / Load San.No & Date

No. The Executive Engineer (Project) MSETCL EHV Projects Division, Kolhapur, Gat No. 153/2 at. Pachgaon. Tq. Karveer, Dt. Kolhapur in r/o Shifting of exising line in the premises of Umesh Dhondiram Shinde.

Purpose: Shifting of LT Line & New Propose 1 ph 2 Wire LT Line

Conditions Apply:- 1) 100% estimate charges as above shall be recovered before executing the works. 2) As per Company's B.R.No. 491 Dtd. 11.03.2005, it is permitted to retain the old materials after replacement of HT/LT lines, with the Gvt. Agencies, Semi Govt. Munciple Corp. & Local bodies. 3) Prior permission should be obtained while executing the work & taking over the infrastructure. 4) Line inventory & WCR Should be submitted, at the time of seeking final permission.

> Executive Engineer M.S.E.D.Co.Ltd ,O&M R-II DN,

> > KOLHAPUR

Copy To.

1 The Dy. Executive Engineer, M.S.E.D.Co.Ltd. O&M Sub Division:

2 The Assistant/Jr.Engr M.S.E.D.Co.Ltd. Section Office:

一%A),M.S.E.D.Co.Ltd. R-II Division, Kolhapur.

Kagal R.K.Nagar

Maharashtra State Electric Distribution Company Limited

CC O&M R-II DIVISION, KOLHAPUR



Ground Floor, Administrative Building, Tarabai Park, Kolhapur Ph.No. (O) 2650581,(P) 2650745, GRAM : CONGRID

ANNEXURE - A: 3

LT Line 3 Ø 4-W = 0.48 Km

LT Line CONVERTION 1 Ø 3-W = 0 Km

LT Line D/CKT 3 Ø 4-W = 0 Km New LT Line 1 Ø 2-W = 0.15 Km

Name of the party: Shri Umesh Dhondiram Shinde

Village: Pachgaon, Gh.No. 153/2, Tq. Karveer, Dist. Kolhapur. Purpose: Shifting of LT Line & New Propose 1 ph 2 Wire LT Line

SR NO	PARTICULARS	UNIT	QTY	RATE / UNIT	AMOUNT In Rs
1	a) LT Pole RSJ 125 x 70 x 6 mm x 8Rmt,13 Kg / Rmt	No	7	6322.05	44254.35
	b) LT Pole RSJ 125 x 70 x 6 mm x 8Rmt, 13 Kg / Rmt (Stud)	No	2	6322.05	12644.10
	c) 8 Rmt PSC Pole	No	0	2376.00	0.00
2	LT Stay set	Set	5	637.20	3186.00
	LT Stay wire 7 / 10 SWG	Kg	40	71.81	2872.40
4	LT Stay insulator	No	5	11.50	57.50
5	LT Stay clamp 2.97Kg (F 50x10) Rate	Pair	5	194.48	972.40
6	LT Shackle insulator	No	28	11.50	
7	LT Hard ware 0.732Kg (F 50x6) Rate	Pair	40	49.95	1998.00
8	U - Clamps	No	40	47.93	1917.20
_	Alluminium bobbin	No	12	36.80	441.60
	4 - Pin cross - arm angle with Clamp	No	0	789.75	
11	2 - Pin cross - arm angle with Clamp	No	Ō	540.00	
	Cross - arm angle clamps 1.58Kg (F 50x10) Rate	No	0	103.46	0.00
	G.I.Wire 8 - SWG	No	0	71.75	
	G.INut - Bolts	No	10	111.92	
	AAAC Conductor Weasel of 55 Sq.mm	No	0.15	34540.00	
-	ACSR Conductor Weasel	No	0.15	23270.00	
21	L.T.Earthing set	Kms	2	224.10	
	Paintig of pole (Red Alluminium & Black)	Kms	0	258.75	0.00
22	By 2-Coats of Red - Oxide & 1-Coat of alluminium paint	Set	0		0.00
23	Concreting of poles & stays	Per	6	3935.10	
24	RSJ Pole of 10 Rmt 100 x 116 mm	pole		13882.00	
TOTAL					102515.05
-	SAY Rs.				102515.50

^{*} Latest cost data for 2022-2023 from HO is considered for above Estimate

^{*} Additional items, if any, shall be included in Blank column and actual latest rate in the market value shall be considered, after confirming the rate from stores.